
LAWS OK MINNESOTA. CH. 9. IS&i. 19

CHAPTER IX.—AN ACT to ineorpottte tba MhaMppi Bridge Cbnpisy. *•"* *•IB5>-

Be ii madid by ike LcgulaKve Jfaenbh of the Territory of Jtft»-
netota, That Franklin Steele, H. H. Sibley, Henry M. Rice, Rob-
art Smith, Calvin A. Tuttle, Isaac Atwater, John H. Stevens, John
George Lennon, John Rolling, Alfred E. ABM, D. E. Moulton,
Boel G. Wheeler, and their associates, successors, and anon* be,
and they tre hereby constituted a body corporate and politic, for
thepurposes hereinafter mentioned, by the name of "the Afississip-
pi Bridge Company," for the term of twenty yean, and by that
name they and their •ncceHora ahall be, and they are hereby made
capable, m law, to contract and be contracted with, me and be aued,
plead and be impleaded, prancate and defend, annrer and be an-
swered, in any court of record,'and elsewhere, and to purchase and
hold any eatate, real, personal or mixed, and the same to grant,
•ell, lease, mortgage, or otherwise dispose of, for the benefit of said
company, to dense and keep a common seal, to make and enforce
any by-laws, not contrary to the constitution and laws of the United
States, or of this territory, and to enjoy all the privileges, franchi-
ses, and immunities incident to a corporation.

Sic. 9. The capital stock ofsaid company, shall be twenty-five
thousand dollars, in shares of one hundred dollars each; and the
board of directors shall power, at any time, whenever a majority in
value of the stockholders, shall deem the same advisable to increase
the said capital stock, to an amount not exceeding in the whole,
seventy-five thousand dollars.

Sip. 3. Any three of the individuals, named in the first section
of this act, shall be authorized to cause books to be opened at St.
Anthony and St. Paul, for the purpose of receiving subscriptions to
the capital stock of said company, first giving three weeks notice in
any two newspapers published in this Territory, of the time and
place of opening such books.

SEC. 4. Whenever ten thousand dollars of capital stock, shall
have been subscribed, and ten dollars upon each share, so subscribed
for, shall have been actually paid in, any number of the said subscri-
bers who shall represent a majority of the then subscription to said
stock, shall be authorized to call a meeting of the several subscri-
bers thereunto, by giving twenty days notice of the time and place of
anch meeting, in any two newspapers published in this Territory;
and those ofthe subscribers, who may be present at such meetings,
so called, shall have the power, and be authorized to elect a board
of seven directors from the stockholders of said company.

SEC. 5. The board of directors, thus chosen, shall proceed to
elect one of their number, as President of said company, and shall
also choose one person to act, as both Treasurer end Secretary of
said compttny, and who shall give bonds to be approved by the Pres-
ident and directors, to the said president and directors, in such penal
anm as thfty may require, conditioned for the faithful and correct
discharge of his duty •• treasurer and secretary; and at such first
meeting, or aa soon thereafter, as practicable, said president and
directors ahall prepare and adopt a code of by-laws, for the regula-
tion and government ofthe affairs of said company, which may be
altered or amended at any subsequent meeting of said board of di-
rectors, by a majority thereof.
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SBC. 6. The said officers chosen according to the provision* of
the two preceding sections, shall remain in their several office*,
until the first Monday of January, 1853: upon which said Monday,
a meeting of the said stockholders shall be held, and a board of
seven directors chosen, who shall remain in office for one year
thereafter, and until others are chosen in tbeir stead: and annually
thereafter, on the first Monday of January of each year, a meeting
of the stockholders shall be held, and a board of seven directors
•hall be chosen for the ensuing year; Provided, That if any va-
cancy shall be created in any office, by reason of resignation,
death or otherwise, the board of directors shall have power to fill
such vacancy, for the remainder of the term. Provided also, That
the president of said company shall be chosen from the seven direc-
tors thereof, and a treasurer and secretary ahall always be chosen
by the said board of directors, according to the provisions of the fifth
section of this act.

Sac. 7. Tho president of this company shall have power to call
a meeting of the stockholders, at any time, by giving fifteen days
notice, of the time and place of such meeting, in any two newspa-
pers published in this Territory; and any four of the board of direc-
tors, or a majority, in value of tbo stockholders, shall have the like
power to cau such meeting of the stockholders, in like manner.
Promdid, That the duties and powers of the president not in this
act specifically set forth, shall be specified and prescribed in the
fare-laws, adopted by the board of director*, according to the pro-
vision! of the fifth section of this act.

ptneion. Sec. 8. The board of directors shall meet at such times and
places afl they shall regulate by their bye-laws. They shall fix the
compensation of all officers of the company, and define their duties,
and shall, by their bye-laws, regulate the government of all meetings
of their own board, and of the stockholders, and, generally, shall
have power to do all acts for the benefit and purposes of the said
company.

SBC. 0. The secretary shall attend all meetings of the board of
directors, and of the stockholders, and shall keep a just and true
record of all the proceedings, at such meetings, and as treasurer
and secretary, shall perform such duties as the board of directors
•hall by their bye-laws prescribe.

SBC. 10. Every share shall be entitled to one veto, and at any
meeting for the choice of directors, the seven stockholders having
the highest number of votes cast, shall be elected directors; and at
every meeting of the board of directors for the choice of president,
the director having tbo highest number of votes, shall be elected
president. Provided, that at any mooting of the stockholders, a ma-
jority in value shall constitute a quorum, with power to transact all
business, and at any meeting of tho board of directors, any four of
the board of directors shall constitute a quorum, with power to trans-
act business.

SBC. 11. The said company shall be, and are hereby authorised,
and empowered, to construct, maintain, and keep a bridge across
the Mississippi river, of such materials as the stockholders shall
deem expedient, to be erected across said river, near the falls of
St. Anthony, not lower than the south end of an Island, known a*
"Spirit Island," and not higher above the falls, than the upper end
of "Nicollet Island."
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SBC. 12. No other bridge shall be established within one mile of
that erected by the "Mississippi Bridge Company," during the exis-
tenee of this charter.

SBC. 13. The uid company shall, after the period of fifteen
jean, nil to the county or counties, town or towns, in which said
bridge may be located, by their paying to paid "Mississippi Bridge
Company, such compensation as the legislature shall express by
law, to be just and equitable.

SBO. 11. AH the privileges granted by this act ahall be forfeited,
unless the said bridge is commenced in two years, and completed in
five yean after the passage of this act; Atd Provided, that nothing
herein contained, shall bo so construed, as to give said bridge com-
pany any color of right to an j portion of the Sioux lands, or the
"Military Reserve of Fort Snclling."

SEC. 15. The rates charged for crossing the said bridge, shall
not exceed the following rates for the first seven yean. I? or each
foot passenger, ten cents; for each hone, mare or mule, with or
without rider, fifteen cents; for each two horse, two mule, or two ox
team, loaded or unloaded, with driver, twenty-five cents; for each
jungle horse carriage, twenty-five conts; for each additional cow,
or ox, ton cents; fur each swine or sheep, two cents.

SEC. 10. The legislature shall have the right of limiting the rates
of toll, after the expiration of ten yean.

SEC. 17. Thin act rimll takn effect, nnd be in force, from nnd
after its passage.

J. D. LUDDKN,
Speaker of the Hone of Representative*.

WM. IIENRY FORBES,
President of the Council.

ArrRorED—March fourth, on** thousand eight hundred and
fifty-two. ALEX. RAMSEY.

SECRETARY** OFFICE,
St. Paul, June 23, 1852.

I hereby entity the foregoing to lie a trim copy of the original
on file in thin office.

ALEX. WII.KIN,
Secretary of the Territory of JHuuutota.

cowl j or tow*.
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CIIAPJTR X. — AN ACT To pranda rhr Iha appointment orderkf oTtboprabile
coaru, ud to •pacify their powen and duiicfl, and Tor oilier parpoMS.

Xorra 6, IBM.

He it enacted ly Ihc Leg'ulalivc rfucmJtltj of the Territory of Jtfiime-
•ofa, The judges of the several probate courts, constituted and to be
constituted, in this territory, shall have power, and are hereby au-
thorized, to appoint a clerk of their respective courta.

SEC. 2. Such appointment shall be in writing, and liable to be
revoked at any time by aaid judge.

SEC. 3. Said clerk shall keep his office at the county seat.
SEC. 4. Before entering upon the duties of his office, such clerk

shall execute a bond to the county treasurer, with one or more secu-
rities to be approved by him, in the penal sum of five hundred dol-
lars conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duties. The said
clerk shall also take and aubtrribo an oath or affirmation, to support

of pro
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